

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/14/2017 4:18 PM
NO. 50256-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JIMMY NEWSOM, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-01803-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

KELLY M. RYAN, WSBA #50215
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The evidence was sufficient to support Newsom’s conviction for unlawful possession of a firearm in the first degree. 1
- II. The trial court erred in imposing consecutive sentences, however the remedy is to remand the case for resentencing. 1
- III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in requiring Newsom to have no contact with Tyler Lawhead as a condition of the sentence. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 5

- I. There was sufficient evidence to support Newsom’s conviction for unlawful possession of a firearm in the first degree. 5
- II. The trial court erred in imposing consecutive sentences, however the remedy is to remand the case for resentencing. ... 11
- III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in requiring Newsom to have no contact with Tyler Lawhead as a condition of the sentence. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Finstad</i> , 177 Wn.2d 501, 301 P.3d 450 (2013).....	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, , 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	5
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	14
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Brezillac</i> , 19 Wn. App. 11, 573 P.2d 1343 (1978).....	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 18 Wn. App. 831, 572 P.2d 734 (1977).....	6
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	6
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987) 12	
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Friedlund</i> , 182 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.3d 280 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	6
<i>State v. Harkness</i> , 1 Wn.2d 530, 96 P.2d 460 (1939).....	6
<i>State v. Huber</i> , 129 Wn.App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 29 Wn. App. 218, 627 P.2d 1339 (1981).....	6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 33 Wn.App. 534, 656 P.2d 1099 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Polk</i> , 187 Wn. App. 380, 348 P.3d 1255 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	6
<i>State v. Shemesh</i> , 187 Wn. App. 136, 347 P.3d 1096 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 67 Wn. App. 81, 834 P.2d 26 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	6

Statutes

ORS 475.880.....	8
RCW 69.50.401(1).....	8
RCW 69.50.401(2)(a)	8
RCW 9.41.010(23)(b);(o)	8
RCW 9.94A.030(10).....	14
RCW 9.94A.505(8).....	13
RCW 9.94A.505(9).....	13, 14
RCW 9.94A.525(1).....	11
RCW 9.94A.535.....	11, 12
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 5
